

No. 18-699

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BROOKDALE SENIOR LIVING COMMUNITIES, INC., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ex rel.*,  
MARJORIE PRATHER,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR HOME CARE &  
HOSPICE INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

WILLIAM A. DOMBI  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR HEALTHCARE LAW  
228 Seventh St., S.E.  
Washington, D.C. 20003  
(202) 547-5262  
wad@nahc.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 27, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
RESPONDENT HAS NOT PROPERLY PLED THAT PETITIONERS’ ALLEGED NON- COMPLIANCE IS MATERIAL TO MEDICARE PAYMENT OF HOME HEALTH SERVICES....	4
I. Where Regulatory Compliance Standards are Vague and Highly Fact-Based, A Detailed, Specific Pleading of Materiality Should Be Required .....	7
II. Relator Has Not Properly Pled the Material “Prior to Billing” Standard.....	10
III. Relator Has Not Pled the Court of Appeals “Valid Excuse” Standard as Material to Payment of a Medicare Claim .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Caring Hearts Personal Home Services, Inc. v Burwell,</i> No. 14-3243, 2016 BL 171256 (May 31, 2016).....	17
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 1395d(a)(3) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395f(a)(2)(C) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395k(a)(2)(A) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(a)(2) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395l(b)(2) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395n(a)(2)(A) .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1395gg .....	3, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(e)(1)(A) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1395pp .....	17
42 C.F.R. § 409.42(a) .....	4
42 C.F.R. § 409.43(c)(3)(ii).....	12, 14
42 C.F.R. § 424.13(b) .....	11
42 C.F.R. § 424.22(c).....	<i>passim</i>
41 Fed. Reg. 21345 (May 25, 1976).....	10-11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Palmetto’s CMS Guidance reference (March 23, 2016) <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.palmettogba.com/palmetto/providers.nsf/DocsCat/JM-Home-Health-and-Hospice~A4LNST6303">https:// www.palmettogba.com/palmetto/provider s.nsf/DocsCat/JM-Home-Health-and-Hos pice~A4LNST6303</a> .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dept of Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services:	
CMS Pub. 100-01, <i>Medicare General Information, Eligibility, and Entitle- ment</i> , (Rev. 120, Nov. 2, 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/ge101c04.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/ge101c04.pdf</a> .....	13
Form CMS-485, Home Health Certification and Plan of Care, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Pre-Claim-Review-Initiatives/Downloads/FAQ-65-HH-Cert-and-Plan-of-Care-example.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Pre-Claim-Review-Initiatives/Downloads/FAQ-65-HH-Cert-and-Plan-of-Care-example.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 24, 2018) .....	13, 14
Home Health Agency (HHA) and Physi- cian Documentation: Review Decision Flowchart, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Pre-Claim-Review-Initiatives/Downloads/Review-Decision-Flowchart.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Pre-Claim-Review-Initiatives/Downloads/Review-Decision-Flowchart.pdf</a> (last visited Dec. 24, 2018).....	14, 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Home Health Review Tool (Aug. 30, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Medical-Review/Downloads/Home-Health-Review-Tool-08-30-17.ptx">https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Medical-Review/Downloads/Home-Health-Review-Tool-08-30-17.ptx</a> .....	14
Pre-claim Review Demonstration for Home Health Services Frequently Asked Questions (Update: Oct. 27, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Pre-Claim-Review-Initiatives/Downloads/Updated-Pre-Claim-Review-Frequently-Asked-Questions-10_27_16.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Pre-Claim-Review-Initiatives/Downloads/Updated-Pre-Claim-Review-Frequently-Asked-Questions-10_27_16.pdf</a> .....	13-14
Transmittal 704, Pub-100-08 Medicare Program Integrity, March 17, 2017 (Eff. April 17, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2017Downloads/R704PI.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/2017Downloads/R704PI.pdf</a> .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
U.S. Dept of Health and Human Services, Office of Inspector General reports:	
“Medicare Compliance Review of Excellent Home Care Service, LLC” (July 14, 2016) <i>available at</i> <a href="https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region2/21401005.asp">https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region2/21401005.asp</a> .....	15
“Medicare Compliance Review of Home Health VNA for 2011 and 2012” (August 17, 2016), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region1/11300518.asp">https://oig.hhs.gov/oas/reports/region1/11300518.asp</a> .....	15
“The Physician’s Role in Medicare Home Health 2001” (December 2001), <i>available     at</i> <a href="https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-02-00-00620.pdf">https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-02-00-00620.pdf</a> .....	16
